
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 27 November 2018
Time:      5.00 pm
Venue:   The Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol, 
BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Estella Tincknell, Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Gary Hopkins, Carole Johnson, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps and Jo Sergeant

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 9222483
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 19th November 18

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

(Pages 6 - 9)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 21st November 18.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 26th 
November 18.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

7. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 10 - 14)

8. Mayor's Forward Plan 

(Pages 15 - 26)

9. Chairs' Updates 

10. Local High Streets 

(Pages 27 - 35)

11. Hartcliffe Way Recycling Centre 

(Page 36)

12. Library Strategy Update 

(Pages 37 - 43)

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

14. Bristol Waste Company Business Plan (part exempt) 

(Pages 44 - 92)

15. Bristol Energy Company Trading Position (exempt) 

(Page 93)



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.  
 
Other formats and languages and assistance 
For those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Public Forum 

 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your
[...]
erefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

25th October 2018

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Present (in full or part); Councillors Don 
Alexander, Tom Brook, Eleanor Combley (substituting for Stephen Clarke), Geoff Gollop (Chair), Claire 
Hiscott, Gary Hopkins, Paula O’Rourke, Celia Phipps and Jo Sergeant.

Other Members present (in full or part); 
Councillor Clive Stevens
Councillor Asher Craig, Deputy Mayor – Communities (Public Health, Public Transport, Libraries, Parks), 
Events and Equalities

1. Welcome Introductions and Safety Information 

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from OSM Members; Councillors Stephen Clarke, Estella Tincknell and Carole 
Johnson.  Councillor Stephen Clarke was substituted by Councillor Eleanor Combley. 

Councillor Helen Holland, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care also sent apologies. 
 
3.  Declarations of Interest

None received. 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes from the meeting on 3rd September 18 were agreed as a correct record. 

5.  Chair’s Business 

There was no Chair’s business. 

6.  Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;

 No. Name Subject 
1. Councillor Paula O Rourke Chair’s Progress Report – 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Growth and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Commission 

2. Councillor Stephen Clarke Chair’s Progress Report – 
Resources Scrutiny 
Commission 

3. Councillor Tom Brook Chair’s Progress Report – 
Assets Task Group 

4. Councillor Clive Stevens Chair’s Progress Report – 
Budget Task Group 

5. Councillor Stephen Clarke Chair’s Progress Report – 
Social Value Task and Finish 
report 

7. Equality and Inclusion Strategy

Members received an introduction to the report from officers, setting out the key information in relation 
to the Equality and Inclusion Strategy.  The Commission went on to consider the matter and ask for 
additional information in a number of areas.  The discussion was as follows;

 Publication of information in relation to the gender pay gap was already being undertaken by the 
Council and consideration was being given to extending this to include other demographic groups. 

 Currently there were insufficient numbers of Black and Minority Ethnic teachers (26 out of 1300), 
so positive action was being undertaken by the Council to improve the situation.  

 It was important to ensure that the needs of Older People were also recognised and addressed as 
part of the Strategy.  Those with mental health needs could also be included. 

 Equalities Impact Assessments were routinely conducted as part of the Council’s decision making 
process and should be sufficiently robust.  

 The Council led ‘Stepping Up’ programme had been established in order to improve diversity 
amongst leaders across the city.  The first cohort had included 46 participants and recruitment of 
the second cohort was underway, which would include a broader range of disadvantaged groups.  

 It was vital to ensure that candidates for forthcoming local elections were representative of the 
local community.  

 A report setting out progress on implementation of the Equality and Inclusion Strategy would be 
brought to the Commission in summer 2019.

RESOLVED; That the draft Equality and Inclusion Strategy be noted and an update on implementation 
be brought back to the Commission in summer 2019.

8. Corporate Performance Report

The Commission received an introduction to the report from officers, who confirmed that the purpose of 
the paper was to clarify the process around reporting with responsibility for in-depth review of the 
Council’s performance residing with the individual Scrutiny Commissions.   The Commission went on to 
consider and comment on the information provided.  Details as follows;

 Key commitments for the Council were set by the Mayor and Cabinet in line with the Corporate 
Strategy. 

Page 7



 The Council’s performance was reviewed on an ongoing basis, but also annually as part of the 
business planning process. 

 Concern was raised about the number of invoices to the Council that were being paid late (19%) 
and officers confirmed that steps were being taken to address this. It was agreed that the 
Resources Scrutiny Commission could be tasked at looking at this in the future if the situation 
didn’t improve, particularly because of the potential impact on Small and Medium Size Enterprises 
(SMEs). 

 Members queried KPI BCP425, noting that the Number of Affordable Homes Delivered in Bristol 
appeared to be below target, but were advised that the deadline was not until 2020 and the 
objective was expected to be met.   

RESOLVED; That the performance update be noted. 
 

9. Corporate Risk Register

Following a brief introduction from Officers, the Commission made the comments set out below;

 Some of the items listed on the Risk Register also brought benefits, for example trees. 
 It was important to recognise that most issues carried an acceptable level of risk, which was 

known as the ‘tolerance level.’ 
 All Cabinet (‘key’) decisions should include a risk assessment, although consideration would be 

given to improving how the information was displayed. 

RESOLVED; That the updated Risk Register be noted. 

10. Standing Item – Chairs’ Updates

The Chairs of the Task and Finish Groups were invited to provide updates on their work areas, some of 
which had been circulated in advance as public forum business (see above).  It was agreed that the Chairs 
would continue to provide written precis for future meetings.   The following points were made during 
the discussion;

 The Assets Task Group were focussing on Community Asset Transfers but some felt the remit 
should be broader. 

 The Budget Task Group were doing a deep dive into the Council’s finances, including any areas of 
risk.  Key areas of focus included the cost of Adult Social Care, the Direct Schools Grant and also 
Brexit. 

 The Communities Scrutiny Commission was interested in looking at the Community Infrastructure 
Levy and public toilets at future meetings.  Housing was also a priority although this was the 
responsibility of more than one Scrutiny Commission. 

 Concerns were raised about the potential loss of the Communities Scrutiny Commission following 
the Council directorate restructure, however, confirmation was provided that a reduction in 
Scrutiny was not anticipated at the current time. 

RESOLVED; That the updates be noted and the Chairs be asked to continue to provide written updates 
for future meetings. 

Page 8



11. Standing Item – Mayor’s Forward Plan

Members noted the Mayor’s Forward Plan.  The Chair advised that future editions were likely to list 
forthcoming decisions in the longer term.  

RESOLVED; That the Mayor’s Forward Plan be noted. 

12.  Work Programme 

The Board considered the Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 18/19 Municipal Year.  The 
following matters arose;

 Scrutiny had been invited to become involved in a piece of policy development work looking at the 
future of high streets and a report setting out the position would be brought to the next meeting 
on 27th November 18. 

 A report detailing the current situation regarding the library service would also be brought to the 
Commission on 27th November 18.  Once the paper had been published, Members were asked to 
notify of any areas of interest in advance so that officers could prepare for the meeting.   It was 
agreed that the reports of recommendations from previous scrutiny of the library service would 
be circulated to all Members of OSM.  ACTION. 

 Scrutiny of the Council’s budget proposals for 19/20 would be taking place in advance of the 
budget se
[...]
t Scrutiny Commission must 
be notified and the report published as part of the agenda 5 clear working days ahead of the Cabinet meeting

Description of Exempt Information :- England, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the local Government Act 1972

1 Information relating to any individual.

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; 0r

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of a crime.

P
age 19



- 4 -

Cabinet Members
 Marvin Rees (Lab) - Mayor of Bristol 
 Cllr Craig Cheney (Lab) – Designated Deputy Mayor (with special responsibility for Finance, Governance and Performance)
 Cllr Asher Craig (Lab) – Deputy Mayor (with special responsibility for Communities) 
 Cllr Nicola Beech – Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning and City Design
 Cllr Kye Dudd (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Energy, Waste and Regulatory Services
 Cllr Helen Godwin (Lab)  – Cabinet Member with responsibility for Women, Children and Families (Young People), and Lead 

Member for Children's Services 
 Cllr Helen Holland (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 Cllr Anna Keen (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 Cllr Paul Smith (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Housing

T
[...]
 Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

Collection Fund Surplus / Deficit 2018 / 19 - NEW ITEM
To recommend the estimated Collection Funds surplus / deficit as 
at 31 March 2019, for determination by Full Council
 
Open

 

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

2018/19 Period 6 Forecast Outturn Report - NEW ITEM
To approve the 2018/19 Period 6 finance report and the 
recommendation for changes to the capital programme
 
Open

 

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Stuart Woods 
stuart.woods@
bristol.gov.uk

Acquisition of Hawkfield Business Park - NEW ITEM
To seek approval to purchase land and buildings at Hawkfield 
Business Park.
 
Part exempt
3

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Growth & 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 22



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 7 -

 

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

Medium Term Financial Plan Update - NEW ITEM
To recommend to Cabinet the Medium Term Financial Plan and 
updated resourcing principles for the period of 2019/20 to 
2023/24 to Full Council for approval’.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

Council Tax Base 2019/20 - NEW ITEM
To recommend the Council Tax Base for 2019/20 to Full Council.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Jacqui Jensen 
Jacqui.Jensen@
bristol.gov.uk

Extension of Public Health Contracts - NEW ITEM
To seek authorisation to extend specified public health contracts 
by twelve months.
 
Part exempt
3
 

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Adults, Children 
and Education 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Michael Pilcher 
michael.pilcher
@bristol.gov.uk

Procurement of hosting and support contract for the Council's 
finance system - NEW ITEM
The report seeks approval to procure new contacts for systems 
for housing and support for our current finance system.

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 23



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 8 -

 
Open

 

and Performance

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

Social Value Policy - NEW ITEM
To seek approval of the revised Social Value Policy and the 
development of a toolkit of Bristol measures and metrics.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

David Lawrence 
david.lawrence
@bristol.gov.uk

Bristol Waste Fleet Renewal - NEW ITEM
To approve in principle Bristol Waste Company's fleet 
replacement programme.
 
Part exempt
3
 

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Energy, Waste and 
Regulatory Services, 
Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Communities 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Stuart Woods 
stuart.woods@
bristol.gov.uk

Household Waste Recycling Centre at Hartcliffe Way - NEW 
ITEM
To seek approval to develop land and buildings at Hartcliffe Way, 
Hengrove to create a third household waste recycling centre in 
full to include reuse, upcycling, resale and education facilities.
 
Open

Cabinet
4 Dec 2018

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Energy, Waste and 
Regulatory Services

Communities 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 24



Lead Officer Ti
[...]
ement board on the 
27th November, Scrutiny are asked to provide comments in relation to the business plan of the 
Bristol Waste Company Limited (company number 09472624), in which an interest is held by 
Bristol City Council. 
 
The plan is partially exempt due to the commercial nature of the companies and therefore the 
meeting may need to move into exempt session, to enable members to be briefed on the full 
details of the business plan. 
 
Please note that under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public may be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) 
involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) 3 
(respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 14



Name of Meeting – Report 

 
 

Context 
 

1. Bristol Waste was established via a detailed business case and governance structure which 
resulted in the Cabinet decisions in of 11th June 2015. 
 

2. Bristol Waste is governed in the same way as the other companies which form part of the 
Bristol Holding Ltd. group of companies, which is principally through the Deputy Mayor making 
reserved matter decisions, as the shareholder representative. The approval of Waste company 
business plan usually takes place annually, and is a critical decision which is reserved to the 
Deputy Mayor, as the Shareholder representative, which sets the direction for the future of the 
company. 
 

3. The Bristol Waste Company Limited exists predominantly to fulfil functions required of it by the 
Council under an agreement for services, where less than 20% of its activities are to trade or to 
provide commercial services with other organisations or the public (what is known as a Teckal 
company). 
 

4. On the 11th August 2016, a Cabinet decision was made, which agreed to granting Bristol Waste 
Company a contract for the Company to deliver an integrated waste service, including street 
cleansing and wint
[...]
r regard to ‘healthy, safe and sustainable communities 
and places’ as detailed within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Included in the strategy 
are the low-carbon objectives of the Global City Strategy, the sustainable improvements in 
the management of wastes set out in the Waste and Resource Management Strategy and 
the key commitments detailed with the Environmental Policy namely;  

 
o Continually improving our performance, meeting our compliance obligations, 

preventing pollution and protecting the environment. 
o Managing risks and reducing our direct environmental impacts in energy, travel, waste, 

water, food, biodiversity and land use. 
o Using our resources efficiently and working with our suppliers to reduce the impact of 

the goods and services we buy. 
 

• Particularly welcomed is the commitment to build upon relationships BWC has with all 
internal and external stakeholders for the mutual benefit to the residents, businesses and 
visitors of Bristol.  

 
2. In addition on the 12th November, the Managing Director of BWC met with the newly formed 

‘Waste Client Management group’ which is made up of managerial representatives from the Parks, 
Clean Streets, Highways, Housing, Customer Services and Waste teams among others to discuss 
the business plan.  The group was supportive of the business plan and recognised opportunities to 
align BCC objectives with items within the business plan. 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A: BWC Business Plan Blueprint (Public version)  

 

Exempt Appendix B: BWC Business Plan Blueprint (Exempt Version)  
Exempt Appendix C: BWC Business Plan Supplementary Financial Information 
 
This appendix is not for publication under Part 1 of Schedule 12(A Local Government Act 1972, para 
3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any Particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

 
 
 

Page 46



78K77 - 009 - 7456 - 000

98H0
[...]
elping to 
Develop and implement  
waste enforcement regimes.

CSF 4 - Behaviours

Impact Events

Graffiti Control

Recycling

Clean Streets

Redevelopment of Hartcliffe facilities. 
HWRC upgrade at Avonmouth and 
potential 3rd site (with re-use centres).

 

CSF 5 - Facilities

 

CSF 6 - Commercial
Delivery of a structured commercial enterprise  
that is geared to exceed the 10 year business  
plan commitment.

CSF 7 - Alignment

How we align Bristol 
Waste with BCC 
strategic vision / targets.

CSF 8 - SHEQ

Sustained delivery of the 
SHEQ plan, work-based 
welfare programme  
and improvements. 

CSF 9 - Relationships

Building and managing 
key relationships and 
management interfaces.  

Page 90



Page 91



www.bristolwastecompany.co.uk

Developed using business toolkits from Rocket Business Group | www.rocketdriven.com

Helping Bristol Waste Nothing

Page 92



Name of Meeting – Report 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board 
27th November 2018  

 
Title: Bristol Energy Trading and Business Plan Update. 
 
Officer Presenting Report:   David Lawrence, Interim Shareholder Liaison Director 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  0117 35 74172 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That Members receive an update regarding Bristol Energy’s trading position and business plan. 
 
Please note that this report is exempt from publication under s100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  As such the public will be excluded from this part of the meeting.  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Bristol Energy trading and business plan update – to follow.  
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Mayor's Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward Plan Update 6th November 2018

	10 Local High Streets
	High Streets - Appendix A
	High Streets - Appendix B

	11 Hartcliffe Way Recycling Centre
	12 Library Strategy Update
	Library Strategy - Appendix A

	14 Bristol Waste Company Business Plan (part exempt)
	Appendix A. BWC Public Business Plan Blueprint FINAL 31st October

	15 Bristol Energy Company Trading Position (exempt)



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board
27 November 2018 at 5.00 pm
Members Present:Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Estella Tincknell, Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott,
Gary Hopkins, Paula O'Rourke and Jo Sergeant
Other Members present (in full or part);
Councillor Clive Stevens
Councillor Helen Holland, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult Social Care
Councillor Craig Cheney, Designated Deputy Mayor with responsibility for Finance, Governance and
Performance

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.
2. Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Phipps and Johnson.
3. Declarations of Interest
In relation to agenda item 14, Councillor Tom Brook declared that he was a non-executive director of
Bristol Waste Company.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes from the meeting on 25th October 18 were agreed as a correct record.
5. Chair's Business
The Chair advised that the agenda items would be altered so that the reports on Libraries, High Streets
and the Hartcliffe Way Recycling Centre would be taken first.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Public Forum
The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;
No.
1a &
1b
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Name
Councillor Gary Hopkins

Agenda Item
Chairs’ Updates

Councillor Tom Brook
Councillor Claire Hiscott
Councillor Clive Stephens
Councillor Stephen Clarke
Councillor Paula O’Rourke
Lloyd Roberts, Bristol
Libraries Forum
Merche Clark, Friends of
Redland Library

Chairs’ Updates
Chairs’ Updates
Chairs’ Updates
Chairs’ Updates
Chairs’ Updates
Library Strategy Update
Library Strategy Update

7. Work Programme
The Board noted the updated Work Programme for the remainder of the 18/19 Municipal Year.
RESOLVED; That the updated Work Programme be noted.
8. Mayor's Forward Plan
The Board was advised that the Mayor intended to update the forward plan so that forthcoming editions
would include items up to 12 months in advance.
RESOLVED; That the Mayor’s Forward Plan be noted.
9. Chairs' Updates
The Chairs of the Task and Finish Groups were invited to provide updates on their work areas, some of
which had been circulated in advance as public forum business (see above).
The following matters were discussed;
 It was agreed that in the future the Chairs’ updates could be circulated to Cabinet for information
purposes.
 The ACE Commission had been looking into suicide prevention amongst young people in
conjunction with the universities and would keep the matter under review.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk





The MTFP Task Group had noted the improvements around collection rates for Council Tax (up to
99.1%), although the Resources Scrutiny Commission would be looking at projected growth of the
Council Tax base at a future meeting (primarily due to implications from the rising student
population). They had also been considering the budget for Adult Social Care and were may hold
an additional meeting to review the latest position shortly before budget Council on 22nd February
19.
In some instances Members appeared to need additional support with engaging in the Scrutiny
process and suggestions for how that could work would be welcomed.

RESOLVED; That the updates be noted
10. Local High Streets
Members were provided with an introduction from officers, as set out in the accompanying report,
advising that there were a number of opportunities for funding to help protect and develop high streets.
The Board were asked to comment on how they wished to be involved in the initiatives. The discussion
was as follows;
 There were many factors that would influence the future of high streets such as development of
major shopping centres in the region.
 It was important to remember the role of small independent traders in making plans for the
future, particularly due to the financial and social value benefits from retaining money in the local
economy. Some areas didn’t have local Traders’ Associations, so perhaps assistance could be
provided to help get them to become established even if only in a virtual form.
 The West of England Combined Authority (WECA) decision to pilot a high streets scheme around
East Street in Bedminster was welcomed but local Councillors had not been invited to share their
views on the proposal. Members were advised that East Street had been selected following a full
assessment of the suitability of key locations in the city and the methodology could be shared if
required.
 Planning policy would be key to shaping the future of high streets, for example many new build
housing developments also provided retail units which could lead to further competition for
existing shopping centres.
 Any investment in high streets should be used carefully to obtain best value and the amounts
spent on studies and consultants should be kept to a minimum.
 There was an opportunity for Scrutiny to play a key role in developing future policies regarding
high streets, which should be embraced. It was agreed that the OSMB lead Members would
consider the way forward, including potential involvement in the High Streets Task Force, and
report back at the next meeting.
RESOLVED; that Scrutiny would plan a piece of policy development work around the future of High
Streets with the OSM Lead Members reporting back with draft outline at the next meeting.
11. Hartcliffe Way Recycling Centre

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members noted the update regarding plans for a new recycling centre at Hartcliffe Way. The scheme was
welcomed providing there was sufficient focus on re-use as well as recycling. It was agreed that future
updates would be provided in due course.
RESOLVED – that the report be noted and future updates on the Recycling Centre be brought back to
Scrutiny in due course.
12. Library Strategy Update
The Board received an update setting out plans in relation to the development of a strategy for the city’s
libraries, which would be informed by local with a view to launch in April 2019. Members went on to
comment on the proposals and ask for additional details in a number of areas. The key points were as
follows;






The library strategy public events taking place in the city were welcomed as it was vital to seek a
range of views, not just those from the most active and organised communities. The engagement
sessions had been redesigned following feedback from the first tranche of events.
If residents were to contribute to the strategy in a meaningful way they should be aware of the full
range of innovative solutions available in relation to libraries. One area that needed additional
focus was around finance and the possibilities for using the library service to have a positive
impact on issues such as social isolation – known to directly affect health - which could present
opportunities for savings in other areas.
Residents in some areas were interest in the prospect of running community libraries but they
needed to understand all that would be required before committing to such an undertaking.
Councillors Tincknell and Sergeant had written to the Mayor to welcome the development of the
library strategy and to suggest that plans should be highly ambitious and innovative in order to
reflect Bristol’s status as a Learning City and best practice on an international level. They also
suggested that it was important to include consideration of the future of the network of library
buildings as part of the same piece of work. Members endorsed the comments set out in the
letter and agreed that the key points should be submitted to the next Cabinet meeting as a
statement on behalf of the Board.

RESOLVED; That the update be noted and that a statement setting out the views of the Board on the
future of the library service be submitted to Cabinet at the next meeting.
13. Exclusion of Press and Public
Exclusion of the Press and Public – paragraph 3
The Committee is asked to pass the following resolution:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as define d in paragraph 3, information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information), of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act. This is listed as
APR10.4 within the Bristol City Council Constitution.
14. Bristol Waste Company Business Plan (part exempt)
Members received a presentation setting out the Business Plan for the Waste Company, noting that part
of the report was exempt from publication. They went on to consider and comment on the information
provided, as well as seek clarification on a number of points. The discussion was as follows;







The option to purchase bio-diesel or electric vehicles for the collection fleet had been considered
but would not be pursued at the current time due to concerns about reliability and also cost.
Nevertheless, Bristol Waste Company did have some electric vehicles for other uses and were
keen to phase in more in the future. Options such as use of ‘gas to liquid’ fuel, which had lower
emissions, were also being explored.
Re-use of items was an important priority for Bristol Waste Company and would continue to be
enabled and promoted.
Bristol Waste Company would continue to review policies and strategies around waste collection
in order to maximise efficiency and green credentials.
The City had pledged to become Carbon Neutral by 2030 and the Waste Company would play an
important role in enabling this.
There were no specific proposals around creating energy from waste, although this remains and
option for the future; schemes would only be taken forward if they delivered value for the city.

15.Bristol Energy Company Trading Position (exempt)

Meeting ended at 8pm
CHAIR __________________

